Smart Health

Prolonged life expectancy along with the increasing complexity of medicine and
health services has raised health costs around the world dramatically. While the
concept of smart health has great potential to support the emerging P4-medicine
(preventive, participatory, predictive, and personalized), such high-tech medicine
produces large amounts of high-dimensional, weakly-structured data sets and
massive amounts of unstructured information. All these technological approaches
along with “big data” are turning the medical sciences into a data-intensive science.
To keep pace with the growing amounts of complex data, smart hospital approaches
are a prerequisite of the future, necessitating context-aware computing with
advanced interaction paradigms in new physical-digital ecosystems.

The successful synergistic combination of methodologies and approaches from the
fields of human-computer interaction (HCI) and knowledge discovery and data
mining (KDD) offers ideal conditions for the vision of supporting human
intelligence with machine learning.

The papers selected for this volume focus on hot topics in smart health; they discuss
open problems and future challenges in order to provide a research agenda to
stimulate further research and progress in this area.

In parallel to the printed book, each new volume is published electronically
in LNCS Online.

Detailed information on LNCS can be found at
www.springer.com/Incs

Proposals for publication should be sent to
LNCS Editorial, Tiergartenstr. 17, 69121 Heidelberg, Germany
E-mail: Incs@springer.com

ISSN 0302-9743

ISBN 978-3-319-16225-6 Lecture Notes |n
‘ | ‘ ‘ ‘ Computer Saené)

oll78331911162256

) springer.com

('spd) 'Te 30 193urZ[oy

A

LNCS 8700

v
=
Y
q
-
-
)
Y
=
>

State-of-the-Art

Survey

Andreas Holzinger
Carsten Rocker
Martina Ziefle (Eds.)

Smart Health

Open Problems and Future Challenges

@ HCI-KDD =£-
y
((e))] A

health

@ Springer




Lecture Notes in Computer Science

Commenced Publication in 1973
Founding and Former Series Editors:
Gerhard Goos, Juris Hartmanis, and Jan van Leeuwen

Editorial Board

David Hutchison

Lancaster University, Lancaster, UK
Takeo Kanade

Carnegie Mellon University, Pittsburgh, PA, USA
Josef Kittler

University of Surrey, Guildford, UK

Jon M. Kleinberg
Cornell University, Ithaca, NY, USA

Friedemann Mattern
ETH Zurich, Ziirich, Switzerland

John C. Mitchell
Stanford University, Stanford, CA, USA

Moni Naor
Weizmann Institute of Science, Rehovot, Israel

C. Pandu Rangan
Indian Institute of Technology, Madras, India

Bernhard Steffen
TU Dortmund University, Dortmund, Germany

Demetri Terzopoulos

University of California, Los Angeles, CA, USA
Doug Tygar

University of California, Berkeley, CA, USA
Gerhard Weikum

Max Planck Institute for Informatics, Saarbriicken, Germany

8700



More information about this series at http://www.springer.com/series/7409


http://www.springer.com/series/7409

Andreas Holzinger - Carsten Rocker
Martina Ziefle (Eds.)

Smart Health

Open Problems and Future Challenges

@ Springer



Editors

Andreas Holzinger Martina Ziefle

Research Unit HCI-KDD Human-Computer Interaction Center
Medical University of Graz RWTH Aachen University

Graz Aachen

Austria Germany

Carsten Rocker
Industrial HCI Research Lab
Fraunhofer Institute

Lemgo

Germany

ISSN 0302-9743 ISSN 1611-3349 (electronic)
Lecture Notes in Computer Science

ISBN 978-3-319-16225-6 ISBN 978-3-319-16226-3 (eBook)

DOI 10.1007/978-3-319-16226-3
Library of Congress Control Number: 2015932653
LNCS Sublibrary: SL3 — Information Systems and Applications, incl. Internet/Web, and HCI

Springer Cham Heidelberg New York Dordrecht London

© Springer International Publishing Switzerland 2015

This work is subject to copyright. All rights are reserved by the Publisher, whether the whole or part of the
material is concerned, specifically the rights of translation, reprinting, reuse of illustrations, recitation,
broadcasting, reproduction on microfilms or in any other physical way, and transmission or information
storage and retrieval, electronic adaptation, computer software, or by similar or dissimilar methodology now
known or hereafter developed.

The use of general descriptive names, registered names, trademarks, service marks, etc. in this publication
does not imply, even in the absence of a specific statement, that such names are exempt from the relevant
protective laws and regulations and therefore free for general use.

The publisher, the authors and the editors are safe to assume that the advice and information in this book are
believed to be true and accurate at the date of publication. Neither the publisher nor the authors or the editors
give a warranty, express or implied, with respect to the material contained herein or for any errors or
omissions that may have been made.

Printed on acid-free paper

Springer International Publishing AG Switzerland is part of Springer Science+Business Media
(Www.springer.com)



Foreword

A popular vision of future technology is to make things smart — from homes to cities
and phones to cars. The current buzz is all about smart health. But what does it mean to
make health smart? Ever more sensing and tracking of body data? But for what reason?
From one perspective, it is about raising awareness about people’s health and well-
being so they can be better informed and be able to act and make intelligent decisions.
From society’s perspective, it is about accumulating increasing amounts of knowledge
about people’s health and habits in order to provide better health policies, guidance,
and medical care.

While technology has been developed and used for many years to help improve
healthcare in hospitals, medical centers, and in the home, we are now witnessing the
dawn of a new digital health-tech revolution. Mobile apps and a diversity of sensing
devices are becoming more commonplace — placed in and on our bodies to track,
monitor, and detect patterns, anomalies, and deviations about how parts of us are
behaving. Not only can it tell us more about our blood, urine, and sugar levels but it can
also give us fresh insights into our moods, mental states, and motivations. Multiple
streams of data are being collated, mined, analyzed, and visualized in new ways to
provide new insights into what goes on under the skin. Not only doctors, but also the
general public are starting to learn and understand more about how their fitness levels,
their illnesses, and their well-being change over time.

A central question this smart health revolution raises, however, is whether it can be
put to good use so that people are truly empowered to act upon the knowledge rather
than become obsessively concerned about their data or frightened when discovering
new patterns in it. How can we design new tools and interfaces so that individuals can
be reassured about their data that is being collected, monitored, and aggregated over
time and space?

Being smart about health data is not straightforward. There are many questions that
need to be addressed from whether to automate or hand over more control to patients to
care for themselves; whether to let people know what diseases they are genetically
prone to, and so on. Smart health has the potential to enable more people to manage
their own health, and in doing so become more aware and better informed. But it also
raises a host of moral questions. Who owns the health data being collected? Who is
willing to share their health data? Where do the new streams of health data end up?
This book is all about how smart health can change society’s lives for the better.

December 2014 Yvonne Rogers



About the Editors

Andreas Holzinger is head of the Research Unit HCI-KDD, Institute for Medical
Informatics at the Medical University Graz, Lead at the HCI-KDD network, head
of the first Austrian IBM Watson Think Group in close cooperation with the Software
Group of IBM Austria, Associate Professor of Applied Informatics at the Faculty of
Computer Science, Institute of Information Systems and Computer Media, and
Lecturer at the Bioinformatics Group at Graz University of Technology. He serves as
consultant for the Canadian, Swiss, French, and Dutch Governments, for the German
Excellence Initiative, and as national expert in the European Commission (Lisbon
Delegate). Andreas was Visiting Professor in Berlin, Innsbruck, Vienna, London, and
Aachen. Andreas and his team are passionate on bringing together Human-Computer
Interaction and Knowledge Discovery/Data Mining, with the goal of supporting
human intelligence with machine learning. Andreas holds a PhD in Cognitive Science
and a second PhD (Habiliation) in Computer Science. http://www.hci-kdd.org

Carsten Rocker is head of the Research Unit Usability Engineering at the Fraunhofer
Application Center Industrial Automation (IOSB-INA) and professor for User
Experience and Interaction Design at the Ostwestfalen-Lippe University of Applied
Sciences. Prior to these appointments, he held positions at the RWTH Aachen
University (Germany), University of California, San Diego (USA) as well as
Fraunhofer IPSI, Darmstadt (Germany) and was guest researcher at the Nara Institute
of Science and Technology, Ikoma (Japan), the Medical University Graz (Austria),
and the University of Tokyo, Tokyo (Japan). He serves as a consultant for the
Australian Research Council (ARC), the Academy of Finland and the Luxembourg
National Research Fund (FNR). His current research interests include intelligent
systems, human-computer interaction, and technology acceptance. Carsten has an
interdisciplinary background with a PhD in Computer Science and a PhD in
Psychology. http://www.iosb-ina.fraunhofer.de.

Martina Ziefle is professor for Communication Science at RWTH Aachen University
and director of the Human-Computer Interaction Center at RWTH Aachen University.
Martina Ziefle studied Psychology at the universities of Gottingen and Wiirzburg
(Germany), where she finished her studies with honors. From the University of
Fribourg, Switzerland, she received her PhD in Psychology summa cum laude. After
her habilitation at RWTH, in which she examined reading processes in electronic
media, Martina Ziefle took up positions as Assistant Professor at the University of
Miinster and, subsequently, as Full Professor at the RWTH Aachen. The research of
Martina addresses human factors in different technology types and using contexts.
Technology acceptance decisively depends on the extent to which user diversity is
considered and implemented in technological design. A special research focus is
directed to the design of medical technologies with a focus on users’ specific needs.
http://www.comm.rwth-aachen.de.


http://www.hci-kdd.org
http://www.iosb-ina.fraunhofer.de
http://www.comm.rwth-aachen.de

Preface

Health costs worldwide are rapidly increasing. Demographic structures are dramatically
changing. Technological advances are tremendously increasing. The invariable need
for quality remains.

Advances in Biomedical Informatics and Biomedical Engineering provide the
foundations for our modern and future patient-centered medical and healthcare solu-
tions, biomedical systems, technologies, and techniques.

The majority of computer-supported healthcare solutions of the last decades focused
on the support of caregivers and medical professionals; this changed dramatically with
the introduction of ubiquitous computing technologies and the enormous success of
mobile computing: in particular, smart phones with multi-touch interaction along with
sophisticated sensor networks. Future smart technologies using the power of grid
computers and supercomputing — driven by examples including IBM Watson and
Apple Siri — will enable that a new concept of smart health provides support for a
more diverse end user group to enable individualized medicine, i.e., the P4-medicine
(preventive, participatory, predictive, personalized).

However, all these advances produce enormous amounts of data and one of the
grand challenges in our networked world are the large and high-dimensional datasets,
and the massive amounts of unstructured information. To keep pace with these growing
amounts of complex data, smart hospital approaches are a commandment of the future,
necessitating context-aware computing along with advanced interaction paradigms in
new physical-digital ecosystems. In such a smart hospital the medical doctors are
supported by smart technologies. At the same time people at home can be supported by
their technological health assistants to facilitate an overall healthier life, wellness and
well-being — and the circle of P4-medicine is closed.

The very successful synergistic combination of methodologies and approaches from
two areas offer ideal conditions toward solving the aforementioned problems: Human-
Computer Interaction (HCI) and Knowledge Discovery and Data Mining (KDD). The
vision is to support human intelligence with machine learning.

Consequently, the objective is to combine the best of both worlds: HCI, with the
emphasis on human issues including perception, cognition, interaction, reasoning,
decision making, human learning, and human intelligence; and KDD, encompassing
the wide range of artificial intelligence. Whatever we do, issues of privacy, data-
protection, safety, and security are mandatory in the medicine and health domains.

Volume 8700 of the Springer Lecture Notes in Computer Science is a State-of-the-
Art Volume focusing on hot topics on smart health. Each paper describes the state-
of-the-art and focuses on open problems and future challenges in order to provide a
research agenda to stimulate further research and progress.

To acknowledge here all those who contributed toward all our efforts and stimu-
lating discussions would be sheer impossible. Many people contributed to the devel-
opment of this book, either directly or indirectly, so we will use the plural form here:



X Preface

First of all we thank the members of our international advisory board (http://hci-kdd.
org/phealth), for their expertise and patient reviews on the papers collected in this
book — we are grateful for critical comments and discussions from members of the
HCI-KDD network (http://hci-kdd.org/expert-network-hci-kdd).

We thank our institutes for the academic freedom we enjoy, the intellectual envi-
ronments, and the opportunity for carrying out such crazy scientific enterprises.

We thank our families, our friends, and our colleagues for their nurturing and
positive encouragement. Last but not least we thank the Springer management team
and the Springer production team for their constant smooth support.

December 2014 Andreas Holzinger
Carsten Rocker
Martina Ziefle


http://hci-kdd.org/phealth
http://hci-kdd.org/phealth
http://hci-kdd.org/expert-network-hci-kdd

Organization

International Scientific Committee

Additionally to the experts below we are grateful for the support and help of members
of the expert group HCI-KDD, see http://hci-kdd.org/expert-network-hci-kdd/.

International Scientific Committee

Gregory D. Abowd
Rosa Arriaga

Juan Carlos Augusto
Jakob Bardram

Bert Bongers

Pam Briggs
Matt-Mouley Bouamrane
Stefan Carmien

John M. Carroll

Brian Caulfield
Mary Czerwinski
Anind K. Dey

Paul Fergus

Marie Gustafsson-Friberger
Eduard Groeller

Erik Gronvall

Gourab Sen Gupta
Jim Hollan

Maddy Janse

Ray Jones

Henry Kautz
Shin’ichi Konomi
Kristof van Laerhoven

Christine Lisetti

Lenka Lhotska

Paul Lukowicz
Anthony J. Maeder
Marilyn McGee-Lennon
Oscar Mayora

Georgia Tech, Atlanta, USA

Georgia Tech, Atlanta, USA

Middlesex University, UK

IT University of Copenhagen, Denmark

University of Technology Sydney, Australia

Northumbria University, UK

University of Glasgow, UK

Tecnalia, Spain

Human-Computer Interaction, Pennsylvania State
University, USA

University College Dublin, Ireland

Microsoft Research, USA

Human-Computer Interaction, Carnegie Mellon
University, USA

Liverpool John Moores University, UK

Malmé University, Sweden

Vienna University of Technology, Austria

Aarhus University, Denmark

Massey University, New Zealand

University of California, San Diego, USA

Philips Research, The Netherlands

University of Plymouth, UK

University of Rochester, USA

The University of Tokyo, Japan

Embedded Sensing Systems, Technische
Universitiat Darmstadt, Germany

Florida International University, USA

Czech Technical University, Czech Republic

DFKI and University of Kaiserslautern, Germany

University of Western Sydney, Australia

University of Glasgow, UK

CREATE-NET, Italy


http://hci-kdd.org/expert-network-hci-kdd/

XII Organization

Kevin McGee
Jochen Meyer
Alex Mihailidis
Enid Montague
Maurice Mulvenna
Venet Osmani
Gregory O’Hare
Ant Ozok
Kristin Paetzold
Richard Pak
Thomas Ploetz
Mihail Popescu
Bernhard Preim
Yvonne Rogers

Timo Ropinski
Aleksandra Sarcevic
Andreas Schrader
Young Seok Lee
Stuart Smith
Duncan Stevenson
Norbert Streitz

Monica Tentori
Upkar Varshney
Stefan Wagner
May D. Wang
Nadir Weibel
Lauren Wilcox
Keiichi Yasumoto

National University of Singapore, Singapore

OFFIS, Germany

University of Toronto, Canada

University of Wisconsin-Madison, USA

University of Ulster, UK

CREATE-NET, Italy

University College Dublin, Ireland

University of Maryland, Baltimore County, USA

Universitdt der Bundeswehr Miinchen, Germany

Clemson University, USA

Georgia Tech, USA

University of Missouri, USA

University of Magdeburg, Germany

UCL Interaction Centre, University College
London, UK

Link&ping University, Sweden

Drexel University, USA

University of Luebeck, Germany

Motorola Mobility Inc., USA

Neuroscience Research, Australia

Australian National University, Australia

Smart Future Initiative, Technische Universitit
Darmstadt, Germany

CICESE, Ensenada, Mexico

Georgia State University, USA

Aarhus University, Denmark

Georgia Tech and Emory University, USA

University of California, San Diego, USA

Columbia University, New York, USA

Nara Institute of Science and Technology, Japan



Contents

From Smart Health to Smart Hospitals. . . ........ ... ... ... ... ..... 1
Andreas Holzinger, Carsten Ricker, and Martina Ziefle

Medicine and Health Care as a Data Problem: Will Computers Become
Better Medical Doctors?. . . .. ... .. 21
Michael Duerr-Specht, Randy Goebel, and Andreas Holzinger

Spatial Health Systems: When Humans Move Around. . .. ............. 41
Bjorn Gottfried, Hamid Aghajan, Kevin Bing-Yung Wong,
Juan Carlos Augusto, Hans Werner Guesgen, Thomas Kirste,
and Michael Lawo

Towards Pervasive Mobility Assessments in Clinical and Domestic
Environments . . . . . ... e 71
Melvin Isken, Thomas Frenken, Melina Frenken, and Andreas Hein

Personalized Physical Activity Monitoring Using Wearable Sensors . ... ... 99
Gabriele Bleser, Daniel Steffen, Attila Reiss, Markus Weber,
Gustaf Hendeby, and Laetitia Fradet

Energy Harvesting on Human Bodies ... ........ ... ... ... ... ..... 125
Gregor Rebel, Francisco Estevez, Peter Gloesekoetter,
and Jose M. Castillo-Secilla

On Distant Speech Recognition for Home Automation. . . ... ........... 161
Michel Vacher, Benjamin Lecouteux, and Frangois Portet

A User-Centered Design Approach to Physical Motion Coaching
Systems for Pervasive Health . . .. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 189
Norimichi Ukita, Daniel Kaulen, and Carsten Rocker

Linking Biomedical Data to the Cloud. . . . ....... ... ... ... ... ..... 209
Stefan Zwicklbauer, Christin Seifert, and Michael Granitzer

Towards Personalization of Diabetes Therapy Using Computerized

Decision Support and Machine Learning: Some Open

Problems and Challenges . . . . ........ ... ... ... .. . .. .. ... 237
Klaus Donsa, Stephan Spat, Peter Beck, Thomas R. Pieber,
and Andreas Holzinger


http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-16226-3_1
http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-16226-3_2
http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-16226-3_2
http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-16226-3_3
http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-16226-3_4
http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-16226-3_4
http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-16226-3_5
http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-16226-3_6
http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-16226-3_7
http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-16226-3_8
http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-16226-3_8
http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-16226-3_9
http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-16226-3_10
http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-16226-3_10
http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-16226-3_10

X1V Contents

State-of-the-Art and Future Challenges in the Integration of Biobank

Catalogues . . . . . ... 261
Heimo Miiller, Robert Reihs, Kurt Zatloukal, Fleur Jeanquartier,
Roxana Merino-Martinez, David van Enckevort, Morris A. Swertz,
and Andreas Holzinger

Author Index . . ... ... ... . . . .. ... 275


http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-16226-3_11
http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-16226-3_11

Aghajan, Hamid 41
Augusto, Juan Carlos 41

Beck, Peter 237
Bleser, Gabriele 99

Castillo-Secilla, Jose M. 125

Donsa, Klaus 237
Duerr-Specht, Michael 21

Estevez, Francisco 125

Fradet, Laetitia 99
Frenken, Melina 71
Frenken, Thomas 71

Gloesekoetter, Peter 125
Goebel, Randy 21
Gottfried, Bjorn 41
Granitzer, Michael 209
Guesgen, Hans Werner 41

Hein, Andreas 71
Hendeby, Gustaf 99

Holzinger, Andreas 1, 21, 237, 261

Isken, Melvin 71
Jeanquartier, Fleur 261

Kaulen, Daniel 189
Kirste, Thomas 41

Author Index

Lawo, Michael 41
Lecouteux, Benjamin 161

Merino-Martinez, Roxana 261
Miiller, Heimo 261

Pieber, Thomas R. 237
Portet, Frangois 161

Rebel, Gregor 125
Reihs, Robert 261
Reiss, Attila 99
Rocker, Carsten 1, 189

Seifert, Christin 209
Spat, Stephan 237
Steffen, Daniel 99
Swertz, Morris A. 261

Ukita, Norimichi 189

Vacher, Michel 161
van Enckevort, David 261

Weber, Markus 99
Wong, Kevin Bing-Yung 41

Zatloukal, Kurt 261
Ziefle, Martina 1
Zwicklbauer, Stefan 209



	LNCS8700
	Foreword
	About the Editors
	Preface
	Organization
	Contents
	335306_1_En_BookBackmatter_OnlinePDF.pdf
	Author Index


	LNCS8700_cover


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (ISO Coated v2 300% \050ECI\051)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 290
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /Warning
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 600
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.01667
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 290
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /Warning
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 600
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 2.03333
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 800
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /Warning
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 2400
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<


    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200036002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200036002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>



    /HUN <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 6.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200036002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 6.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>


    /SKY <>

    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>

    /DEU <>
    /ENU <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [2834.646 2834.646]
>> setpagedevice




